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2009 GRI
Performance Indicators

EN 
Environmental 
LA
Labor Practices & Decent Work 
The indicators presented here reflect the Group's impacts on the environment, its workers and its sphere of influence. 

In terms of environmental performance, impacts include continuous improvement energy efficiency, factory emissions, waste generation and handling hazardous materials in manufacturing and other processes as well as designing products that provide added value for the environment. 

Our efforts in the social context of sustainability are focused primarily on employee welfare and supply chain compliance in accordance with the Workplace Code of Conduct and corporate governance-related issues. The Group also endeavours to improve quality of life through its products and ensure that they are safe to use and manufacture.

The following is a compendium of 2009 performance data in the form of tables and graphs. Electrolux collates environmental and social performance data on an annual basis over the calendar year (from January 1 through December 31). Additional economic data is available in the 2009 Annual Report.

To compensate for the changing structure and to enable comparisons over time, data from previous years has been revised to reflect the current structure of the Electrolux Group. Global Green Range and Manufacturing data are global, covering all of our majority-owned production facilities worldwide. The product performance indicators fleet average, life-cycle impact and costs refer to household appliances sold on the European market and are Electrolux-specific performance indicators. The occupational health and safety metrics included in the report relate to 39,239 employees.

Environment
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EN1 Material used by weight [tons]
	
	Metals
	Plastics
	Articles
	Process material
	Raw material other
	Packaging products
	Packaging suppliers
	Packaging reusable

	2009
	975 455
	329 530
	189 055
	29 283
	333 510
	115 025
	66 716
	46 556

	2008
	1 063 325
	368 946
	241 043
	38 353
	335 316
	137 039
	66 501
	54 441

	2007
	1 046 365
	418 195
	343 158
	32 981
	344 787
	135 438
	66 747
	37 948


Note: All materials are reported as non-renewable
Over 90 percent of the Group’s energy consumption derives from production facilities

Both total direct and indirect energy consumption have decreased thanks to the Group’s program to reduce energy 15 percent by 2009 compared to 2005 levels. By year-end the target was exceeded. In total, a 24 percent reduction was attained, corresponding to a reduction of 163,000 tons of CO2. We have also set a new reduction target for 2012. Together, these targets will cut energy use by nearly 30% and save SEK 200m annually in energy costs, compared with 2005 consumption and cost levels. 2009 data is based on 51 factories, 25 warehouses and 34 offices, compared to 52 factories, 17 warehouses and 25 offices in 2005. (Context relevant for EN3, EN4, EN5, and EN18).
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EN3 Direct energy consumption by primary energy source [GJ] 
	
	Non-renewable primary source
	Renewable primary source

	
	Oil
	Coal
	Natural gas
	LPG
	Biofuel
	Ethanol
	Hydrogen

	2009
	41 793
	0
	2 076 175
	146 282
	0
	0
	0

	2008
	55 929
	32 734
	2 367 545
	148 097
	0
	0
	288

	2007
	56 912
	48 724
	2 719 634
	245 042
	0
	0
	0


Note: Calculation based on WRI “Calculation Tool for Direct Emission from Stationary Combustion Calculation worksheet. July 2005. Version 3.0” 
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EN4 Indirect energy consumption by primary source [GJ] 
	
	District heating
	District cooling
	Steam
	Electricity
	Renewables

	2009
	115 364
	7 632
	1 937
	2 542 494
	0

	2008
	133 044
	13 067
	2 044
	2 775 964
	0

	2007
	114 153
	14 414
	5 876
	2 907 712
	0


Note: For the corresponding primary energy consumed in its production, see Scope 2 of the WRI/WBCSD GHG Protocol.
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EN5 Energy saved due to conservation and efficiency improvements [%] 
	
	Oil
	Coal
	Natural gas
	LPG
	District heating
	Steam
	Electricity
	Total

	2009
	47
	0
	71
	179
	59
	3
	88
	76

	2008
	58
	36
	81
	223
	68
	3
	96
	88

	2007
	53
	49
	86
	336
	59
	9
	101
	93

	2006
	106
	58
	94
	89
	91
	100
	104
	98

	2005
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
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EN8 Total water withdrawal by source [m3/year] 
	
	Surface water
	Groundwater
	Rainwater
	Wastewater, other
	Municipal water

	2009
	863 260
	4 510 856
	74 072
	78 800
	3 493 969

	2008
	937 204
	5 208 902
	54 000
	91 907
	4 661 990

	2007
	1 435 067
	6 412 373
	89 256
	114 133
	4 592 822


Withdrawal reported in this indicator encompasses water circulated for cooling purposes.
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EN11 Location and size of land owned, leased, managed in, or adjacent to, protected areas and areas of high biodiversity value outside protected areas.
The Solaro factory (83523m2) is adjacent to the natural park "Parco della Groane" and the Revin factory (49000 m2) is adjacent to a "Natura 2000" protected area.
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EN12 Description of significant impacts of activities, products and services on biodiversity in protected areas and areas of high biodiversity value outside protected areas.
The two sites mentioned above (EN11) emit a total of 8.5 tons of air emissions (solvents, particles and other). Emissions from combustion processes in the factories are not taken into consideration. No significant impacts have been identified.

EN16 Total direct and indirect greenhouse gas emissions by weight [tons CO2 eq.] 
	
	Energy generation
	Fugitive emissions
	Electricity

	District heating/cooling
	Steam


	2009
	119 161
	260 442
	290 579
	3 443
	424

	2008
	148 038
	275 100
	326 917
	9 546
	1 659

	2007
	162 818
	287 613
	357 363
	3 636
	1 389


Note: Calculations are based on WRI’s “Calculation Tool for Direct Emissions from Stationary Combustion Calculation worksheets. July
2005. Version 3.0”. Indirect emissions have been calculated using Electricity Emission Factors - All Fuels (Electricity Purchase Service

Sector v3(1)). Emission factors have been shifted three years (2006 to 2009) to allow year-on-year comparisons. Data for 2008 has been revised.
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EN18 Initiatives to reduce greenhouse gas emission and reduction achieved [%]
	
	Major Appliances,

Europe
	Major Appliances,

North America
	Major Appliances,

Asia/Pacific
	Major Appliances,

Latin America
	Floor-care and Small Appliances
	Professional Products


	Electrolux Group

(Total)

	2009
	70
	80
	58
	126
	79
	83
	76

	2008
	77
	95
	77
	138
	105
	93
	88

	2007
	77
	98
	86
	132
	94
	88
	93

	2006
	99
	99
	86
	113
	90
	89
	98

	2005
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
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EN19 Emissions of ozone depleting substances [kg CFC-11 eq.]
	
	Production
	Refrigerant
	Foam
	Total

	2009
	131
	20
	2 170
	2 321

	2008
	450
	11
	2 214
	2 675


Note: Reference:UNFCCC/CCNUCC Indicative simplified baseline and monitoring methodologies for selected small-scale CDM project activity categories
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EN21 Total water discharge by quality and destination [m3/year]
	
	Municipal water untreated
	Municipal water pre-treated
	Other recipients untreated
	Other recipients pre-treated

	2009
	3 066 198

	958 009
	2 342 995

	1 238 348

	2008
	3 314 549
	1 463 470
	2 366 308
	1 373 503


Electrolux has not reported on water quality due to data availability.
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EN22 Total weight of waste by type and disposal method [tons]
	
	Hazardous 
waste
	Non-hazardous waste

	
	
	Composting
	Recycling
	Incineration
	Landfill
	Deep well injection

	2009
	4 116
	507
	150 397
	2 013
	18 682
	435

	2008
	4 770
	279
	175 250
	2 387
	21 468
	273

	2007
	4 056
	11
	212 372
	2 515
	22 982
	0

	2006
	3 958
	0
	168 645
	3 594
	19 856
	0

	2005
	4 593
	0
	150 846
	4 160
	22 917
	0


Labor practices and decent work 
LA1 Total workforce by employment type, employment contract, and region
	
	Full-time Indefinite
	Part-time Indefinite
	Total Indefinite
	Full-time Temporary
	Part-time Temporary
	Total Temporary
	Total All

	White collar 
	10 956
	532
	11 488
	840
	18
	858
	12 346

	Blue collar
	28 033
	471
	28 504
	3 220
	11
	3 231
	31 735

	Supervised
	534
	32
	566
	598
	841
	1 439
	2 005

	Total
	39 523
	1 035
	40 558
	4 658
	870
	5 528
	46 086


Average number of employees by geographical area
	
	2009
	2008
	2007
	2006

	Europe
	25 293
	28 138
	28 855
	25 293

	North America
	13 193
	14 771
	15 549
	13 193

	South America
	8 112
	73 43
	7 216
	8 112

	Asia/Pacific
	3 941
	4 810
	5 177
	3 941

	Rest of the world
	94
	115
	101
	94

	Total
	50 633
	55 177
	56 898
	50 633


The ratio of employees between geographical areas has not changed significantly between 2008 and 2009. There were 50 633 employees in 2009. The corresponding figure for 2008 was 55 177.
LA2 Total number and rate of employee turnover by age group, gender, and region
	
	<30 years
	30 - 50 years
	>50 years
	Total leaving

	
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female

	Europe
	727
	393
	934
	680
	552
	287
	2213
	1 360

	North America
	499
	253
	736
	397
	299
	139
	1534
	789

	South America
	636
	104
	295
	57
	11
	4
	942
	165

	Asia/Pacific
	174
	112
	178
	81
	31
	12
	383
	205

	Rest of the world
	3
	3
	0
	1
	1
	0
	4
	4

	Total
	2 039
	865
	2 143
	1 216
	894
	442
	5 076
	2 523


Note: The number of employees leaving also includes restructuring activities.
LA4 Percentage of employees covered by collective bargaining agreements [%]
	
	2009
	2008
	2007

	Employees covered by collective bargaining agreement 
	62 1), 2)
	63
	67


Notes:
1) Data covering 51 production facilities, 28 warehouses and 49 offices corresponding to 45 483 employees.
2) 25,990 out 37,476 employees at 51 production facilities were covered by collective bargaining agreements.
The Electrolux Code of Conduct encompasses freedom of association and the right to collective bargaining agreements. 
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LA7 Rates of injury, occupational diseases, lost days, and absenteeism, and total number of work-related fatalities by region.
	
	Number of work-related injuries
	Injury rate 1)
	Number of workdays lost due to occupational injuries
	Lost day rate1)
	Number of work-related fatalities

	Europé
	434
	3
	7 478
	52
	0

	North America
	193
	2
	1 492
	12
	0

	South America
	309
	4
	631
	8
	0

	Asia/Pacific
	37
	1
	277
	11
	0


Note: 
1) Per 200,000 hours worked (TCIR).

In 2009, data was collected covering 51 production facilities and 28 warehouses corresponding to 39,239 employees.
